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DAIWA PORT SERVICE CO., LTD.
(DAIWA KOTSU-UNYU KABUSHIKI KAISHA)
KUKINOHAMA MARINE CORE

7-1 KUKINOHAMA WAKAMATSU-KU
KITAKYUSHU CITY, JAPAN

TARIFF OF LINE HANDLING
AT KOKURA PORT

1. LINE HANDLING SERVICES

Ship's G/Tons Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 1, 000 G/Tons| ¥ 9, 200. ¥ 6, 000. Per One time in Day time
" 3, 000 " ¥17, 400. ¥ 9, 500. —do—
" 5, 000 " ¥21, 800. ¥13, 900. -do—
" 10, 000 " ¥ 26, 200. ¥ 16, 000. —do—
" 15, 000 " ¥ 32, 800. — ¥ 20, 100. — =do-
7 20, 000 " ¥ 39, 000. — ¥24, 100. — —do—
# 25, 000 " ¥45, 300. — ¥ 27, 800. — —do—
" 30, 000 " ¥51, 500. — ¥32, 200. — —do-
" 35, 000 " ¥57, 700. — ¥ 36, 100. — —do-
7 40, 000 " ¥63, 800. — ¥40, 100. — —do—
n 45, 000 " X 70, 600. — ¥44, 500. — —do-
n 50, 000 " ¥76, 700. — ¥48, 400. — —do—
" 55, 000 " ¥ 83, 300. — ¥52, 500. — —do—
Over 55, 000 " ¥ 89, 400. — ¥ 56, 400. — —do-
Boat service for Line Handling: One boat....... ¥14,200.—- Per One hour in Day time
ADDITIONAL CHARGES :
1) Over time : 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Over time

services. From 0600 hrs. to 0800 hrs. & From 1700 hrs. to 2200 hrs.
100% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Mid-night
time services. From 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.
: 50% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Rainy,
Snowing and Rough weather.
: (Includes: 31.Dec., of the Year—end 1.2.3.Jan. of the New Years)
60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Sundays
and Holidays.
: (When the arrangements for Mooring or Unmooring service is
cancelled due to Master's and/or Ship Owner's convenience)
a) Cancellation fee in day time (0800 hrs./1700 hrs.) shall be free of
charge.
b) Cancellation fee in night time (1700 hrs./0800 hrs.) shall be
additional to the basic rates involving over time charges.
5) The basic rate of Line Handling service at wharves between H.D./H.J/ shall be 50%
additional to the basic rates.
6) Each mooring and unmooring service shall be charged respectively.
(Note: This basic rate shall be applied for the first 1.5 hours and 50% of the basic
rates shall added for every 1 hour or fraction over the first 1.5 hours.)
7) This tariff shall be applied for continuous Line Handling operation and if only boat
is required, the basic boat charge shall be 50% additional to the basic boat charge
mentioned on this tariff.
8) Charges and services, not mentioned on this tariff will be negotiated and agreed on
such occasions case by case.

2) Bad weather

3) Sunday & Holiday

4) Cancellation Fee

Date of Effective : 1st January 1997.
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1. ANSE WHARF ( A WHARF)

DAIWA PORT SERVICE CO., LTD.
(DAIWA KOTSU-UNYU KABUSHIKI KAISHA)
KUKINOHAMA MARINE CORE
7-1 KUKINOHAMA WAKAMATSU-KU
KITAKYUSHU CITY, JAPAN

TARIFF OF LINE HANDLING

( When service takes 2.5 hours or less )

Boat service

Ship's G/Tons ( One Boat) Mooring Unmooring Description

Under 1, 000 G/Tons| ¥15, 000. — [ ¥ 10, 400. — | ¥ 6, 700. — |Per One time in Day time
" 3, 000 " ¥15, 000. — | ¥ 15, 600. — ¥ 9, 200. — —do—
" 5, 000 " ¥17,800. — | ¥ 18, 900. —| ¥11, 300. — —do—
" 10, 000 " ¥20, 700. — | ¥ 27,400. — | ¥15, 900. — —do—
" 15, 000 " ¥23,100. — | ¥ 38, 700. — | ¥22,400. — —do—
" 20, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 50, 700. — ¥ 28, 600. — —do—
" 30, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 61, 700. — | ¥34, 700. — —do—
" 40, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 72, 000. — | ¥40, 700. — —do—
" 50, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 83, 100. — | ¥47,100. — —do—
" 60, 000 " ¥24, 600. — | ¥ 87, 300. — | ¥48, 200. — —do—
" 70, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 90, 100. — | ¥49, 800. — —do—
" 80, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 93, 400. — ¥51, 200. — —do—
" 90, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥ 97,100. — | ¥52,400. — —do—
n 100, 000 " ¥ 24, 600. — | ¥100, 900. — | ¥53, 700. — —do—
n 110, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥104, 700. — ¥ 55, 200. — —do—

Over 110, 000 " ¥24,600. — | ¥131, 700. — | ¥70, 900. — —do—

ADDITIONAL CHARGES :

1) Over time

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Bad weather

Sunday & Holiday

: 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be

charged for Over time

services. From 0600 hrs. to 0800 hrs. & From 1700 hrs. to 2200 hrs.
:100% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Mid—night

time services. From 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.
: 50% of additional to the basic rate shall be
Snowing and Rough weather.

: 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be
and Holidays.

(Includes: 31.Dec., of the Year—end 1.2.3.Jan.,

charged for Rainy,

charged for Sundays

of the New Years)

Above tariff is to be applied for entire work ( le mooring / unmooring ope ) and case

above boat may not be used actual Transportation fee to be charged.
This tariff shall be applied for the first hour / hours mentioned on this tariff 50%
of additional charge for every 1 hour of fruction over the first hour / hours shall
be add.
Charges and services, not mentioned on this tariff, will be negotiated and agreed on

such occasions case by case.

Date of Effective :

1st January 1997.




DAIWA PORT SERVICE CO., LTD.
(DAIWA KOTSU-UNYU KABUSHIKI KAISHA)
KUKINOHAMA MARINE CORE
7-1 KUKINOHAMA WAKAMATSU-KU
KITAKYUSHU CITY, JAPAN

TARIFF OF LINE HANDLING

AT TOBATA (R.1. & R. S.)

1. R. 1. WHARF ( Shinnittetsu Chemical Wharf ) & R. S. WHARF

Charges
( One Boat)

Ship’'s G/Tons Boat service Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 1, 000 G/Tons| ¥11, 700. —| ¥ 24, 450. ¥ 13, 200. — |Per One time in Day time

" 3, 000 " ¥14, 625. —| ¥32, 700. ¥16, 500. — —do-—

" 5, 000 " ¥16, 425. —| ¥36, 150. ¥19, 200. — —do-—

n 10, 000 " ¥ 18, 300. —| ¥39, 750. ¥21, 750. — —do-—
Over 10, 000 " ¥ 18, 300. —| ¥43, 200. ¥ 24, 000. — —do-—

ADDITIONAL CHARGES :
1) Over time

2) Bad weather

3) Sunday & Holiday

:60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Over time
services. From 0600 hrs. to 0800 hrs. & From 1700 hrs. to 2200 hrs.
:100% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Mid—night

time services. From 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.

: 50% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Rainy,

Snowing and Rough weather.

: 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Sundays

and Holidays.

(Includes: 31.Dec., of the Year—-end 1.2.3.Jan., of the New Years)
4) Even in case of service either mooring or unmooring only, might be required, boat charge

shall be added to Line handling charge.

5) Charges and services, not mentioned on this tariff, will be negotiated and agreed on

such occasions case by case.

Date of Effective : 1st January 1984.




DAIWA PORT SERVICE CO.,

LTD.

(DAIWA KOTSU-UNYU KABUSHIKI KAISHA)
KUKINOHAMA MARINE CORE
7-1 KUKINOHAMA WAKAMATSU-KU
KITAKYUSHU CITY, JAPAN

TARIFF OF LINE HANDLING
A. WAKAMATSU BUQY DISTRICT (when service take 1 hour or less)
_Charges
Ship’'s G/Tons Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 3, 000 G/Tons ¥14, 000. — ¥10, 600. — Per One time in Day time
" 5, 000 " ¥17, 500. — ¥12, 700. — —do—
" 10, 000 " ¥24,500. — | ¥19, 900. — —do—
Over 10, 000 " ¥27,500. — ¥21, 900. — —do—
B. WAKAMATSU , TOBATA & MAKIYAMA WHARF DISTRICT (when service take 1 hour or less)
_Charges
Ship’'s G/Tons Boat service Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 3, 000 G/Tons | ¥ 7, 900. — ¥13, 800. — ¥ 7,200. — Per One time in Day time
" 5, 000 " ¥ 9,000. — | ¥16, 300. — ¥ 8, 800. — —do—
" 10, 000 " ¥ 9, 900. — ¥27,900. — ¥15,100. — —do—
Over 10, 000 " ¥ 9,900. — | ¥30, 300. — ¥16, 400. — —do—

C. KITAMINATOWEST YAHATA WHARF, TAIHEIYOU CEMENT WHARF MITSUBISHI KAGAKU O.K.A./O.K.E WHARF

& TOKAI WHARF

(when service take 2 hour or less)

Charges
Ship’'s G/Tons Boat service Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 1, 000 G/Tons | ¥ 9, 100. — ¥17, 000. — ¥10, 100. — Per One time in Day time
" 3, 000 " ¥11, 500. — ¥ 23, 400. — ¥13, 200. — —do—
" 5, 000 " ¥ 13, 000. — ¥ 29, 300. — ¥15, 400. — —do—
" 10, 000 " ¥ 14, 500. — ¥ 35, 000. — ¥19, 300. — —do—
Over 10, 000 " ¥14, 500. — ¥ 39, 400. — ¥21, 200. — —do—

D. MITSUBISHI KAGAKU O.K.E. WEST WHARF, MITSUBISHI MATERIAL WHARF, FUTAJIMA WHARF, O.L WHARF,

WAKAMATSU UNGA WHARF & HIBIKINADA H.D.2/3/4/5 WHARF NEIGHBORHOOD

Charges (when service take 2.5 hour or less)
Ship's G/Tons Boat service Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 1, 000 G/Tons | ¥12, 100. — ¥ 23, 300. — ¥12, 700. — Per One time in Day time
/" 3, 000 " ¥15, 200. — ¥ 30, 700. — ¥15, 900. — —do—
" 5, 000 " ¥17,100. — | ¥34,300. — | ¥18, 600. — —do—
/" 10, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥ 38, 100. — ¥21, 000. — —do—
/" 15, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥41, 500. — ¥ 23, 200. — —do—
" 20, 000 " ¥18,900. — | ¥44,400. — | ¥25,100. — —do—
/" 25, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥47, 300. — ¥27, 100. — —do—
" 30, 000 " ¥18,900. — | ¥50,400. — | ¥29,400. — —do—
/" 35, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥53, 300. — ¥31, 400. — —do—
" 40, 000 " ¥18, 900. — | ¥56, 200. — | ¥33, 300. — —do—
/" 45, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥ 59, 900. — ¥ 35, 600. — —do—
" 50, 000 " ¥18,900. — | ¥62,800. — | ¥37,600. — —do—
/" 55, 000 " ¥18, 900. — ¥66, 000. — ¥ 39, 800. — —do—
Over 55, 000 " ¥18,900. — | ¥68,900. — | ¥41,800. — —do—
E. HIBIKINADA DOLPHINE WHARF (when service take 2.5 hour or less)
Charges
Ship’'s G/Tons Mooring Unmooring Description
Under 3, 000 G/Tons | ¥62, 700. — ¥ 34, 300. — Per One time in Day time
/" 5, 000 " ¥ 64, 800. — ¥ 36, 000. — —do—
" 10, 000 " ¥69, 800. — | ¥41, 200. — —do—
QOver 10, 000 " ¥72, 300. — ¥43, 300. — —do—

ADDITIONAL CHARGES :
1. Over time

: 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Over time services. From 0600 hrs.

to 0800 hrs. & From 1700 hrs. to 2200 hrs. 100% of additional to the basic rate shall be

charged for Mid—night time services. From 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.
: 50% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Rainy, Snowing and Rough weather.
. Every One boat service for Line handling to buoy (s) shall be charged.

. Bad weather

w N

(Note: Including boat service for docking to wharf but excluding service mentioned in this tariff E.)

4. Sunday & Holiday

: 60% of additional to the basic rate shall be charged for Sundays and Holidays.

(Includes: 31.Dec., of the Year—-end 1.2.3.Jan., of the New Years)
5. Even in case of service either mooring or unmooring only, might be required, boat charge shall be
added to Line handling charge.
6. This tariff shall be applied for the first hour/hours mentioned on this tariff AB.C.D.E. and 50%
of additional charge for every 1 hour or fraction over the first hour/hours shall be added.
7. The basic rate of Line handling and boat service at Tobata, Including Shinnittetsu Chemical,
R.S. Wharves, shall be 50% of additional to the basic rate mentioned on this tariff D.

8. Charges and services, not mentioned on this tariff, will be negotiated Agreed on

such occasions case by case.

Date of Effective :

1st January 1997.
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